

No. 02-626

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA
and FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, INC.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT, ILLINOIS,
KENTUCKY, MAINE, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI,
NEW JERSEY, NORTH CAROLINA, OKLAHOMA, VERMONT, AND
WASHINGTON AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIOT SPITZER
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

PETER H. LEHNER
*Chief, Environmental
Protection Bureau*

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN*
Solicitor General

JAMES M. TIERNEY
Assistant Attorney General

MICHELLE ARONOWITZ
Deputy Solicitor General

ROBERT H. EASTON
Assistant Solicitor General

120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8016

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel Listed Inside Front Cover)

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General
State of Connecticut
P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois
100 W. Randolph Street
Chicago, IL 60601

ALBERT B. CHANDLER III
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Kentucky
1024 Capital Center Drive
Frankfort, KY 40601

G . STEVEN ROWE
Attorney General
State of Maine
6 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0006

THOMAS F. REILLY
Attorney General
Commonwealth
of Massachusetts
200 Portland Street, 3rd Floor
Boston, MA 02114

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General
State of Michigan
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General
State of Missouri
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MD 65102-0899

PETER C. HARVEY
Attorney General
State of New Jersey
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 80
Trenton, NJ 08625

ROY COOPER
Attorney General
State of North Carolina
P.O. Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma
2300 N. Lincoln Boulevard
Suite 112
Oklahoma City, OK 73105-4894

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General
State of Vermont
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE
Attorney General
State of Washington
1125 Washington Street
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	6
I. The Act Requires An NPDES Permit For Water Transfers That Introduce Pollutants That Would Not Have Entered The Receiving Water Body But For The Point Source.	6
A. The Text of the Act and EPA Regulations Demonstrate That Transfers of Water Through a Point Source Are Subject to the Act’s Permit Requirement.	6
B. The Act’s Structural Focus on the Quality of Each Distinct Water Body Refutes the Theory That the Act Treats the “Waters of the United States” As a Unitary Whole.	9
1. The establishment of designated uses, water quality criteria, and NPDES permit conditions refutes the United States’ theory.	10
2. Other measures aimed at water quality standard compliance also dispel the “unified water” theory.	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Interbasin Point Source Discharges of Pollutants Are Not Adequately Addressed Through Nonpoint Source or Water Allocation Programs.	14
II. A Permit Requirement For Interbasin Transfers Of Water Involving The Addition Of A Pollutant From A Point Source Enables States To Protect Water Quality.	18
III. Application Of The Act's Permit Requirement To Interbasin Point Source Transfers Of Water Containing Pollutants Is Not Unduly Burdensome.	23
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	6
<i>Catskill Mts. Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	8, 9, 20, 21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7, 10
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	21
<i>Del-AWARE Unlimited, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 508 A.2d 348 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1986)	24
<i>Dubois v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1 st Cir. 1996)	8, 19
<i>Eastern Assoc. Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000)	24
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. South Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 280 F.3d 1364 (11 th Cir. 2002)	1, 8, 21, 24, 26
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6 th Cir. 1988)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	8, 9, 24
<i>Northern Plains Res. Council v. Fidelity Exploration & Dev. Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 72 U.S.L.W. 3280 (Oct. 20, 2003)	19-20
<i>PUD No. 1 v. Washington Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riverside Irrigation Dist. v. Andrews</i> , 758 F.2d 508 (10 th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10 th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	10
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	26
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	26
FEDERAL STATUTES	
33 U.S.C. § 1251	1, 6
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	6, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(7)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1251(g)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	6, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)	6, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1312(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1313	25
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A)	10, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(A)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(B)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(D)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(4)(B)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1314(c)	26
33 U.S.C. § 1314(e)	26
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(A)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(C)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(F)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1315	13
33 U.S.C. § 1341	8
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)	24
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1341(d)	13, 24
33 U.S.C. § 1342	14
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6)	6, 7, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	6, 7, 9, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	6, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	7, 9, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1362(17)	26
33 U.S.C. § 1370(2)	17

Cited Authorities

Page

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 121.2(a)(3)	13
40 C.F.R. § 122.1(b)	6
40 C.F.R. § 122.2	7, 9
40 C.F.R. § 122.23	15, 23
40 C.F.R. § 122.26	23
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(1)(ii)	15
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(9)(i)	15, 23
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)(iii)	15
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)(x)	15, 23
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(15)(i)	15, 23
40 C.F.R. § 122.30	23
40 C.F.R. § 122.34(b)(4)(i)	23
40 C.F.R. § 122.37	23
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)	12
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)	6
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)	13
40 C.F.R. § 122.47	26
40 C.F.R. § 130.7	13
40 C.F.R. § 131.3(b)	11
40 C.F.R. § 131.10	10
40 C.F.R. § 131.10(a)	11
40 C.F.R. § 131.11	10
40 C.F.R. § 131.12(a)(2)	14
63 Fed. Reg. 69394 (Dec. 16, 1998)	22
66 Fed. Reg. 1671 (Jan. 9, 2001)	12
 STATE REGULATIONS	
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Reg., tit. 6 § 701.2	11
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Reg., tit. 6 § 701.5	11
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Reg., tit. 6 § 701.7	11
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Reg., tit. 6 § 701.9	11
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Reg., tit. 6 § 703.5(f)	11
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Reg., tit. 6 § 800.1	11
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Reg., tit. 6 § 941.9	11

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Research Council, <i>Watershed Management for Potable Water Supply</i> (National Academy Press 2000)	21, 22
Pennsylvania Dep't of Env'tl. Prot., <i>Policy for Permitting Surface Water Diversions</i> (Mar. 1, 1998)	24
U.S. EPA and U.S. Dep't of Agric., <i>Clean Water Action Plan: Restoring and Protecting America's Waters</i> (Feb. 14, 1998)	21
U.S. EPA, <i>National Water Quality Inventory: 2000 Report</i> (Aug. 2002 Fact Sheet)	18
U.S. EPA, <i>National Water Quality Inventory: 2000 Report</i> (released Sept. 2002)	22
